

(2026:JHHC:12124)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No.9 of 2021

-
1. Vivek Kumar Rajak, son of Kishan Deo Rajak, aged about 32 years, Resident of House No.24, New Sitaram Dera, P.O.-Agrico, PS-Jamshedpur, East Singhbhum-831009.
 2. Rajan Kumar Mahto son of Suresh Mahto, aged about 31 years, Resident of H.No.73/H2, N Road, P.O. & P.S.-Bistupur, Near S.N.T.I., Jamshedpur, East Singhbhum (Jharkhand)-831001.
- ... Petitioners

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
 2. Ashok Kumar Singh, son of not known, Unit Operation Head, Dainik Bhaskar, Jamshedpur, D.B. Corp Ltd., 4th Floor, 7 SP Shop Area, Q Road, Near Jhanda Chowk, PS-Bistupur, PO-Jamshedpur, District East Singhbhum-831001.
- ... Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioners : Mr. Afaq Rashidi, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Naveen Kr. Gaunjhu, Addl.P.P.

Order No:-08 Dated:-23-04-2026

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks permission of this Court to withdraw this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition.

Permission is accorded.

This Criminal Miscellaneous Petition stands dismissed as withdrawn.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)